505674272 09/16/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5721079

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SCOOT NETWORKS (ABC), LLC	07/11/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SCOOT RIDES, INC.	
Street Address:	406 BROADWAY, #369	
City:	SANTA MONICA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90401	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9586559

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)973-2595

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4089732585

Email: enguyen@ip-patent.com

Correspondent Name: VAN PELT, YI & JAMES LLP

Address Line 1: 10050 N. FOOTHILL BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: CUPERTINO, CALIFORNIA 95014

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SCOOP001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM J. JAMES
SIGNATURE:	/william j. james/
DATE SIGNED:	09/16/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=SCOO Executed Assignment_Scoot Networks ABC, LBC to Scoot Rides, Inc#page1.tif source=SCOO Executed Assignment_Scoot Networks ABC, LBC to Scoot Rides, Inc#page2.tif source=SCOO Executed Assignment_Scoot Networks ABC, LBC to Scoot Rides, Inc#page3.tif source=SCOO Executed Assignment_Scoot Networks ABC, LBC to Scoot Rides, Inc#page4.tif source=SCOO Executed Assignment_Scoot Networks ABC, LBC to Scoot Rides, Inc#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 050392 FRAME: 0119

505674272

EXHIBIT 6.2 (ii)

TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is made as of July 11, 2019, by and between SCOOT NETWORKS (ABC), LLC, a California limited liability company ("Seller"), as Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors of Scoot Networks, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Scoot Rides, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Buyer"). Seller and Buyer are parties to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of July 11, 2019, (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms used without definitions herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

WHEREAS, Seller has agreed to sell to Buyer, and Buyer has agreed to acquire from Seller, all of Seller's rights, title and interest in all patents and patent applications owned by Seller, including those patents and patent applications identified in <u>Schedule A</u> attached herein ("Assigned Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the parties accordingly wish to execute this recordable instrument, assigning all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents to Buyer;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller and Buyer agree as follows:

- 1. Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Buyer, and its lawful successors and assigns, the Seller's entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the Assigned Patents, together with all rights to the inventions described or claimed therein, and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority therefrom, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues, thereof and Seller hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for any invention disclosed and claimed in any Assigned Patent to Buyer, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Patent Assignment Agreement.
- 2. Seller further assigns to Buyer all rights to sue and recover for any past, present or future actions, causes of action and rights to recover damages or payments (including lost profits), for infringement or misappropriations of any Assigned Patent, as well as the right to take over and continue any and all existing suits related to any Assigned Patent.
- 3. This Patent Assignment Agreement is subject to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, and this Patent Assignment Agreement shall not be deemed to limit, enlarge or extinguish any obligation of Seller or Buyer under the Asset Purchase Agreement, all of which obligations shall survive the delivery of this Patent Assignment Agreement in accordance with the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement. To the extent there is any conflict between this

Exhibit 6.2(ii)

PATENT REEL: 050392 FRAME: 0120 Patent Assignment Agreement and the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the Asset Purchase Agreement shall control.

4. This Patent Assignment Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature page follows]

Exhibit 6.2(ii)

PATENT REEL: 050392 FRAME: 0121 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller and Buyer have caused this Patent Assignment Agreement to be executed on the date first written above.

SELLER:	BUYER:
SCOOT NETWORKS (ABC), LLC, a California limited liability company, as Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors of Scoot Networks, Inc.	SCOOT RIDES, INC., a Delaware corporation
By; havid 1 Miller (Jul 10, 2019)	By:
Name: David Miller	Name:
Title: Manager	Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller and Buyer have caused this Patent Assignment Agreement to be executed on the date first written above.

SELLER:	BUYER:
SCOOT NETWORKS (ABC), LLC, a California limited liability company, as Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors of Scoot Networks, Inc.	SCOOT RIDES, INC., a Delaware corporation
Ву:	By
Name: David Miller	Name: Yibo Ling
Title: Manager	Title: Chief Financial Officer

Schedule A To Patent Assignment Agreement

Assigned Patents

- US 9,586,559
- US 9,738,255
- US 10,086,796
- Taiwan I645305
- China 2013800560473
- Europe App No. 13842184.7

SMRH:479656388.1 Exhibit 6.2 (ii)

RECORDED: 09/16/2019

PATENT REEL: 050392 FRAME: 0124